
FILED UNDER THE ELECTRONIC BRIEFING RULES
SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

S.C. 20726

JOE MARKLEY & ROB SAMPSON
v.
STATE ELECTIONS ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION

Brief of the Plaintiffs-Appellants

Adam J. Tragone, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)

Institute for Free Speech
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W. Suite 801
Washington, D.C. 20036
W: (202) 301-9900
atragone@ifs.org

Mario Cerame, Esq.

Brignole, Bush & Lewis LLC
73 Wadsworth Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106
W: (860) 856-8361
mario@brignole.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents
Statement of the Issue.....
Table of Authorities
Statement of the Nature of Proceedings and Facts
 The Regulatory Scheme.....
 Plaintiff candidates run afoul of the law’s speech restrictions by
 voicing opposition to the Governor’s policies in their campaign
 materials.....
 Procedural History.....
ARGUMENT
 I. CONNECTICUT’S RESTRICTIONS ON THE MERE
 MENTION OF A NON-OPPOSING CANDIDATE’S NAME
 IN CAMPAIGN MATERIALS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL
 A. Connecticut’s Statute is Reviewed Under Strict Scrutiny, and
 the State Must Demonstrate That the Statute Serves a
 Compelling Government Interest in Preventing Corruption or
 Its Appearance in Order to Withstand Such
 Scrutiny.....
 B. SEEC’s Ruling Purporting to Limit Plaintiffs’ Ability to Refer
 to Other Candidates is an Unconstitutional Burden on First
 Amendment Rights That is Not Justified by Any Compelling
 Government Interest....
 C. Connecticut’s Effort to Control a Candidate’s Messaging As a
 Condition of Participation in the Public Financing System is
 Unconstitutional.....
CONCLUSION

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

1. Do Connecticut's direct restrictions of candidates' political speech forbidding them from mentioning non-opposing candidates violate the First Amendment by prohibiting protected political speech?

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> ,	
564 U.S. 721 (2011)	13, 22, 23
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> ,	
481 U.S. 221 (1987)	22
<i>Batte-Holmgren v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> ,	
914 A.2d 996 (Conn. 2007).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ,	
424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> ,	
558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12, 17, 19
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> ,	
518 U.S. 604 (1996)	17, 18
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Wadzinski</i> ,	
422 A. 2d 124 (Pa. 1980)	16
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> ,	
554 U.S. 724 (2008)	15, 22
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Central Comm.</i> ,	
489 U.S. 214 (1989)	13
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> ,	
479 U.S. 238 (1986)	12
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> ,	
470 U.S. 480 (1985)	13
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> ,	
551 U.S. 449 (2007)	12, 21
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> ,	
435 U.S. 765 (1978)	19
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velasquez</i> ,	
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	22
<i>Markley v. State Elections Enf’t Comm’n</i> ,	

339 Conn. 96 (2021)	11
<i>Markley v. State Elections Enft Comm'n,</i> No. CV 18 6044479, 2022 Conn. Super. LEXIS 226 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 24, 2022)	11
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	13, 16, 17, 23
<i>Mills v. Alabama,</i> 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC,</i> 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	17
<i>Regan v. Taxation Without Representation,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	21
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,</i> 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	13
<i>Roth v. United States,</i> 354 U.S. 476, 484 (1957)	12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	21

Statutes

§ 9-601a(a)	
§ 9-(a)	
General Statutes § 9-601b(a)(1).....	10, 11
General Statutes § 9-607.....	12
General Statutes § 9-607(g)	9, 13, 14, 21
General Statutes § 9-607(g)(1)(A)(i)	10, 11, 12
General Statutes § 9-616(a)	9, 10, 11, 13, 21
General Statutes § 9-706.....	2, 9, 13, 21

Other Authorities

Advisory Op. 2014-04.....1, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20
Declaratory Ruling 2011-03 11, 13, 20

Regulations

Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-1 2, 9, 13, 21
Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-2 2, 9, 21
Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-2(b).....18
Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-2(b)(10)13
Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-2(b)(13)13
Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-2(b)(14)13
Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 9-706-2(b)(8)13
